BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Department of Engineering 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046
Tim Bryan, P.E., County Engineer Office (601) 790-25625 FAX (601) 859-3430
MEMORANDUM
July 30, 2019

To: Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I
Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District 11
Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District 111
David Bishop, Supervisor, District TV
Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E.
County Engineer

Re:  Completion of Project
North Deerfield Improvements

The Engineering Department is recommending that the Board approve Change Order #1 which reduces the
total contract amount by $66,480.18 and authorize the Final Payment to Walter’s Construction Co., LLC.

The Engineering Department also recommends authorization for Madison County Chancery Clerk to release
the Bonds associated with North Deerfield Improvements.

SHEILA JONES TREY BAXTER GERALD STEEN DAVID BISHOP PAUL GRIFFIN
District One District Two District Three District Four District Five



YWalters Construction Co., Inc.

July 19, 2019

Attn: Jim Hust

1 Services, LLC
P.O. Box 2718
Madison, MS 39130

Project: North Deerfield Improvements
Dear Mr. Hust:

Per our conversation, HI Services has advised Walters Construction Co., Inc. (“WCCI”) that the
Madison County Supervisors are considering assessing liquidated damages on the Notth
Deerfield Improvement Project. WCCI has not received anything officially in writing but would
like to address this matter.

WCCI has performed mailbox repairs, landscape, irrigation repairs, at a sum of roughly
$8,500.00. All repairs were not WCCI responsibility, but WCCI performed them in good faith
because of the good relationship we have with Madison County. WCCI performed this work at
no cost to Madison County, HI Services has documented all repairs performed by WCCIL.

WCCI asks Madison County Supetvisors to reevaluate the liquidated damages issue. WCCI has

gone above and beyond its responsibility with respect to this project. Your immediate attention
into this matter is requested, so we can close this project out.

Sincerely,

Walters Construction Co., Inec.
Cameron Lane
Project Manager



W —

O71'S30IAH3S LH

o¥'900'zz T OIANINNOITY LNNOWY
PaIEIIPLY

se passaiboid sey o ay) Jeaq pue vopeuucjw ‘Bpapmouy ssaunbug ai 4o 1soq
alyy of el JeumG BU) 0f SpuakLcda) Jeawibug sy ‘uoneondde su Buisudwon elep
Y PUE SUCKEASSHD BJIS-UO UD PASEq 'SIUSWND0( RRAUND YY) Yl 22UBHIOTOR U]

ANINAYL ¥O4 NOLLYANIWWOIZH SHIINIONT

{91.°08¥'99} $ ToRi0 ebUEYD Aq SAONYHD LAN
(98°25+'292) $ [89°2:6'0028 SIEO]
(98°Z5¥'£92) $ 189°2.6'00Z8 UG 317 pascidde (£101
0008 0008 Jeume) Aq SIRUCW sTiojAald uf parcsdde sebuzya (oL
SNOILLONGAa SNOLLIGaY AMYIAINS ¥M3TH0 IDONYHD
000 % (g aur] ss31 ¢ auy)

FOVNIVLIY DONIGNTONI ‘HSINI OL FONYIVE 6

Q.Va@QQ.NN W— ................................. m:n ..FZNE<& Emmmnu -m
cLevZese § {oreoyua) soud woy g sury)
INIFWAYC HOd SALYDIHIHID SNOIATHL SS371 L
(12301 G aun ss8| ¥ aury)
zl'gsg'ogs g 020 TTTTTTrTmimmevmemeoemeee FOYNIVLIH 53T INYVYI TV.LOL 9
000 % (E0LD Jo | BN Ul RI9)
logs « egeun) abeumey =0l
[ [ (029 vo 4 taunjoD)
[BUBIEWN PRIOIS JO %5Z 4
(e uo3 + Quwned)
3 3 Ao pRIdWY jo %op e
HOVNIVEIIY S
(€029 U0 9 uwin|og)
FARCEFAGE - TE 31vA OL A3H0OLS ? GILTTHNOD IVLOL ¢
ZLOGZ088 § 20000 e (z + £ 2ur) 31vqQ 0L WNS LOVHINOD ¢
BLOBF OG- § 2000 tTTmommmemmmmesssensamsesssnessssnssssness s1apa0y abueyn Aq abueys jJaN ‘2
OM.@MN.Q& w ---------------------------------------------- sﬁm PU(EZOQ g—wmmo |*

‘DBYIEHR Si J9IYS uofienuuo)

JORIUOD 2L} YIM LOIISULOD Ul 'MOJ3g UMOUS Se ‘jusiufed 1o spew S| uoledyddy

INIWAYd 804 NOILVDINEdY SHOLOVELINOD

8i-Aew-2i 31vd LOVHINOD

HOLIVHINQD [ V/N ON L03r0dd
HI3NIONI gi-fep-ce ‘01 Qolyad
HINMO sl-ABN-ZT FLVA NOLLYDIddY

0} uolnqQUIsIQ VNI R EL ‘ON NOLLYOINddY

D71 ‘seadnes H
{433INIONI) YIA 'WOd4

spuaweaoadul] aALIQ PIBYHIA] YHON

SjUBLUSACIAW] SAUC) DISIISSA YHON 1HOH LOVHINOD

*aUl 02 UORINASUO) SIGHEM

ssosinadng Jo pieog unos uosipen
1103r0Yd 0l

240 | JOvd

TYNI4 2 €1 "ON J1VRILLS3 SAHOLIOVIINOD




ZT'952°038% T1'957 0BSS 00°0% 0E'9ELOVES TVLOL
00'055'2% 0O059°LS 000% 00°'PL0'LS SWILI 10ULNO, NOISOHS 1V1018nS
00728'cS 000 L2 D07ZEES 000FL21 000 0’0 0041198 DO'ES 441 BEDZ (48°0 - S1°0 SOV 3dAL) FONZE LIS AUVAOdWIL WY-ELLS
00°05 0000 0005 0000 00°08 0000 000563 0000 TS TV 20 ONIGIASCUTAH V-1Z25
OO'SZR'ES DOOGEE 00'8Z8°ES 000°0E2 0005 000D 00°0% 09115 'A'S [ ONICA0s anos Y5225
SHILT TONINGD NOISOHZ
T1'909'TL8% Z1°909'¢£8% 00'0% 0ETIIGEES SHELT AVMGVOY TY.L0190S
0005 000°0 00'es 0000 00°0% 000°0 00°000°00TS 00°G00°00TS S B SDNVMOTIV AONIONTINGD ¥-665-5-106
DOOEESE [ 00°GEE'SS e 00°0% 0000 Q0°000°215 00°COD'TIE i) T IINYMOTIY STHVLS NOLLDMEISNOD AVMOVOY ¥-669-5-106
0TS IS 000°ZL92 0+ 795F1S 000'2L92 00°0% 0000 000LT'ES 333 FR) 009 [GEET] T-H-129-5
INTIEEIHA) UNTIVAINGS o) QNIDTT JLLSYIdONHIHL
0008 0000 0005 0000 06°0% 0000 007§ 00613 1405 1 SNOLS NOLLDMAIESNOD “IYNOLLIAGY 58195
007000 £2S G000} 00-000°22% Co00°L 00°0% 00000 00°080°228 00°000°£Z$ il 1 4wt 30 IINVNILINIVI V195
00755658 60D 8Fal 00ZS5 6E% 000'8YalL 0005 0600 00'CT6'8b5 GO ves "4 BE0'T HALLD QR AN ILIAINGD NOLEVNISWOD 06095
G0'Z9Ea1% oG LGL 00°79E9ES 0057151 C0'0% 0600 00'9E8'5L% 008015 NS 195 AVMIATIO ILIUINOD 8-809-5
£7°798"18% 05E°S6P01 EL'E98'18% OGESEE0L 0003 000°0 0T eIL SSS [y XS 52 (SHid3a Y9015
T1¥) ANIWIAY] SHONTINNLIE 40 ONITIIW (100
SL182'98T5 DES'9L92Z 9L 198°9E$ DR99L92 po'os 0000 O0ZEHEETE 06855 NOL [ {8 3eA LT G-E0t-5-106
-05) ISUNCD FDVRINS INAWIAY SOONIWLAIEL0H
oo'0% 0000 00°'0% 0000 000 0000 00°/88°89% 00168 NOL [73 {9 34131 8-10t-5-106
BETEEETLS 059'98.2 6P ZEEEICS 0998842 00°0% 000 05°G95°E0LS 055/% NOL 19T [FTCZEE] Y-TObS-106
35vR)(9 24 L) 700} ISANOD 5vE "LIVAISY XIW LOH
0L TYEDTS 0OV 811 BLTHE DTS 00491t 0005 0000 00°ZLE695 [5T23 ) VBE'E (9-6 SSYD{OFHSINUM 13-£02-5
HOIIVHANODXIW) NOLLYAYIXS Miabioa
b 0SE' LTS [ vrOSE 15 0/8Gr7L 00°0% 0060 00°669'0F5 [iF4E] A ¥SE'E (i) NOLEVAVOXT QIHISSVIONN ¥-£025
T9TrE 68 0E9'LZ¥E 191648 0Z9'1ZY5 0005 0060 09'E52'8FS [5 AS ¥08'S ) (NG SNITIW 0100 a-207-5
38 TIVHS TVADWIY INFW3AYY LTvHISYHLTYHASY
WIAYD 20 TYA
00'888'6% 000°8¥SL GOS8 65 000 8731 00'08 0060 008z L1 0098 R 8E0'C UALLAD ¥ FUND NOLLYRIGHOD 40 TVAOWTY 2re0z-s
00°000°91S 0003 80°00091S 000'L 0008 0000 00'000'91S 3000091 51 1 SNISENED GNY SNI¥VITD ¥-107-5
00°000'165 000°} 00000 165 000'L 00°0% 000°0 00°000'T6S B00G0 165 Rl T NOLLVZTUIE0W ¥-002-5
SWALT AVMAYOH
INROWY JAILRVNO INNOWY ALELNYND ANANAWY ALLNYND INNOWY [ Homd N [ in [ ATINGD | [NETE [ "ONWaLI
ALv0 OL W10l SA0IJ SNOIAINL GORITd SIHL 1DVHINDD ] SALNYND 133Mr04d 93 LVWLLS3
Z40239vd

6102 TTABN - g udy
SLNIFWNIAQUDKI JAIMA TAI4HIZC HINON
VNS 8 €F ‘ON FAVNILSE SUOLIVHINGD




CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

'PROJECT NAME sf } North Deerfield Drive Improvements

8 Madison County, MS

N/A CHANGE ORDER NO. o1 (1) & Summary
REQUESTING PARTY “S"ad'sc’.” County Board of DATE OF REQUEST [INENRZ AP E
e N ~ upervisors I
CDUNTY ENGINEER Dan Gaillet cOl RACTOR Walters Construction Co., Inc
IR 1adison County Board of enomneer - RN,
B Supervisors S L

| CONTRACTOR IS DIRECTED TO COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

Adjustment of quantities fo close out contract.”

Change requested to adjust quantities to close out contract.

List all attached documents which suppoit the requested change, and justify any increased cost and time.

See the attached quantity adjustments and justification.

Mississippi Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, Office of State Aid Road
Construction, 2004 Edition

$946,736.30 60 Wark Days

$0.00 0 Work Days

($66,480.18) 85 Work Days

$880,256.12 145 Work Days

f
| RECOMMENDED BY |
. H1 Services, LLC i /

05/22/19

| ACCEPTED BY
| Walters Construction Co
i Inc.




CONTRACT QUANTITIES AND COSTS

North Deerfield Drive Improvements

Madison County

Pay Item
No. Description Unit Quantity | Unit Price Amount

ROADWAY ITEMS .

$-202-C REMOVAL OF COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER 2,038.00 L.F. 5 6.00 |5 12,228.00
REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT (ALL
DEPTHS){CONCRETE & ASPHALT}(ASPHALT
PAVEMENT REMOVAL SHALL BE COLD MILLING

$-202-D ONLY) 5804.00 | SQ.YD. |5 8.40 |5 48,753.60

5-203-A UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (FM) 3,384.00 C.Y. $ 12.00 | § 40,608.00
BORROW EXCAVATION (FME}CONTRACTOR

$-203-E1 FURNISHED){CLASS 9-6} 3,384.00 C.Y. S 20,50 | S 69,372.00
HOT MIX ASPHALT, BASE COURSE (BB-1){TYPE

501-5-401-A |6)(BASE REPAIR) 2,661.00| TONS [$§ 7650 | §  203,566.50
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LEVELING COURSE

901-5-401-8 [{BC-1)}{TYPE 6) 757.00 | TONS |s 91,00 ( § 68,887.00
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE

901-5-403-D |{SC-1}{TYPE 8) 1,282.00 [ TONS |§ 88501 %  113,457.00
COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT {ALL

5-406-A DEPTHS) 7,149.00 | sQ¥D. {$ 7.80 | % 55,762.20

$-608-B CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 267.00 | SQYD. | S 108.00 | 5 28,836.00

5-609-D COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER 2,038.00 L.F. $ 2400 | § 48,912.00

$-618-B ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 100 | 5Q.FT. |6 10.00 | § 10.00

§-621-H-1 |THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND (WHITE){120 MILS) 600.00 L.F. 5 5.45 | % 3,270.00

901-5-699-A |ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION STAKES ALLOWANCE 1.000] LS. $ 12,000.00 | § 12,000.00

901-5-899-A [CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE 1.000] LS. S 100,000.00 | 5  100,000.00
ERCQSION CONTROL ITEMS

S-227-A HYDROSEEDING 0.8 AC $ 1,20000] 5 960.00

5-233-A TEMPORARY SILT FENCE (TYPE 1){AOS 0.15-0.84) 2038.0] L.F. S 3.00 |8 6,114.00

Total $  B12,736.30




North Deerfleld Drive improvements

Madison County

REVISED QUANTITIES AND COSTS

Pay ltem
No. Description Unit Quantity | Unit Price Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS
5-202-C REMOVAL OF COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER 1,648.00 L.F. S 6.00 |8 9,888.00
REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT {ALL
DEPTHS){CONCRETE & ASPHALT){ASPHALT
PAVEMENT REMOVAL SHALL BE COLD MILLING
5-202-D ONLY) 9,421.62 | 5Q¥D, |$ 84016 79,141.61
$-203-A UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION {FM) 1,445.87 C.Y. 5 12,0048 17,350.44
BORROW EXCAVATION {FME}{CONTRACTOR
5-203-E1 FURNISHED}{CLASS 9-6) 1,187.40 cY. 5 2050 { § 24,341.70
HOT MIX ASPHALT, BASE COURSE {BB-1){TYPE
901-5-401-A }|6){BASE REPAIR) 2,788.66 | TONS |[§ 7650 | 5 213,332.49
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LEVELING COURSE
901-5-401-8 [{BC-1}(TYPE &) - TONS | S 91.00 | § -
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE
901-5-403-D {{SC-1){TYPE 8} 267663 | TONS | 88.50 | S 236,881.76
COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (ALL
5-406-A DEPTHS) 16,495.35 { SQ.¥YD, | 5 7.80 5% 81,863.73
5-608-B CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 15150 | sQ.YD. |6 108.00 | % 16,362.00
$-609-D COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER 1,648.00 L.F. 5 24,00 |5 39,552.00
5-618-B ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS - SQ.FT. | $ 10.00 | § -
5-621-H-1  |THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND {WHITE}120 MILS) 2,672.00 L.F. S 545 [ § 14,562.40
901-5-699-A |[ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION STAKES ALLOWANCE 0.4441667 LS. $ 12,000.00 5,330.00
901-5-899-A [CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE -SQLID SODDING 0.03828 L.S. S 100,000.00 3,828.00
EROSION CONTROL ITEMS
5-227-A HYDROSEEDING 0.0 AC $ 1,20000 (5% -
5-233-A TEMPORARY SILT FENCE {TYPE 1){AQS 0.15-0.84) 1274.0 L.F. S 3.00(s 3,822.00
Total $ 746,256,12
Net Decrease In Construction Costs| $ 66,480.18




North Deerfield Drive Improvements

JUSTIFICATION ATTACHMENT

A. Proposed: Decrease in contract quantity of the following items:

§-202-C
Reason:
5-203-A
Reason:
S-203-E1
Reason:

REMOVAL OF COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER

Contract quantity of Removal of Curb & Gutter was reduced because of decreased scope of curb repair work.
UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (FM)

Contract quantity of Unclassifled Excavation was reduced because of decreased scope of undercut in base repalr work.
BORROW EXCAVATION [FME}CONTRACTOR FURNISHED){BS-6)

Contract quantity of Borrow Excavation was reduced because of decreased scope of undercut in base repair work,

901-5-401-B HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LEVELING COURSE {BC-1)(TYPE 6)

Reason:
S-608-8
Reason:
5-609-D
Reason:
5-618-B
Reason:

Contract guantity of Leveling Course was reduced because of decreased scope of work.

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

Contract quantity of Concrete Driveway was reduced because of the decrease In the scope of repair to driveways.
COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER

Contract quantity of Curb & Gutter was reduced because of the decreased scope of curb repair work.
ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

Contract quantity of Additlonal Construction Signs was not needed.

901-5-699-A ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION STAKES ALLOWANCE

Reason:

Contract quantity of Roadway Construction Stakes was reduced because of the lack of need for construction staking.

901-5-899-A CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE

Reason:
§-227-A
Reason:
$-233-A
Reason:

Contract quantity for Contingency Allowance was adjusted for the diminished need for Contingency Allowance.
HYDROSEEDING

Contract quantity of Hydvoseeding will not be needed.

TEMPORARY SILT FENCE (TYPE 1{AQS 0.15-0.84)

Contract gquantity of Temporary Silt Fence will not be needed.

A, Proposed: Increase in contract guantity of the following items:

§-202-D

Reason:

REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT (ALL DEPTHS)
Contract quantity of Removal of Pavement was Increased because of increased base repair work and the increase in the number of
streets in the project scope.

901-5-401-A HOT MIX ASPHALT, BASE COURSE (BB-1)}{TYPE 6}, BASE REPAIR

Reason;

Contract quantity of Base Course was increased because of increased scope of base repalr work and the increase in the number of
streets in the project scope.

901-5-403-D HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE (5C-1)(TYPE 8)

Reason:
S-406-A
Reasen:
5-621-H-1
Reason:

Contract quantity of Surface Course was increased because of the increase In the number of streets in the project scope.

COLD MILUNG GF BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT(ALL DEPTHS)

Contract quantity of Cold Milling was increased because of the increase in the number of streets in the project scope.
THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND (WHITE}(120 MILS})

Contract quantity of Thermoplastic Legand was increased because of the increase in the number of streets in the project scope.




